

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PATRIOTS FOUNDATION  
4020 121<sup>st</sup> Street  
Urbandale, Iowa 50323,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First St., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA  
P.O. Box 5256  
New York, NY 10185-5256,

CORRECT THE RECORD  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024,

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024,

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY  
FOUNDATION  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024,

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY PAC  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024,

DAVID BROCK  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02229

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Plaintiff lacks Article III standing..... 3

    A. Plaintiff seeks a legal declaration regarding information that is already available to it. .... 4

    B. Plaintiff has not alleged a concrete interest in voting ..... 8

II. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts sufficient to allege that the FEC’s delay is arbitrary and capricious. .... 11

    A. Plaintiff’s allegations are speculative and unsupported, and Plaintiff’s opposition to Defendant-Intervenors’ motion for judgment on the pleadings does nothing to cure their deficiencies. .... 14

    B. Plaintiff alleges no ongoing or significant threat posed by Defendant-Intervenors, which are mostly defunct organizations, and the FEC’s failure to take public action on Plaintiff’s administrative complaint has no effect on the FEC’s ability to enforce the law..... 16

    C. All publicly available evidence demonstrates that the FEC’s lack of resources is the cause of the FEC’s inaction in this case..... 17

    D. Plaintiff’s attempt to generalize its allegations cannot mask the complexity of its administrative complaint..... 19

    E. Plaintiff provides no basis to find the FEC’s failure to take public action violates the rule of reason..... 20

    F. Plaintiff’s allegations utterly fail to allege that it has been prejudiced by the FEC’s failure to take public action on its administrative complaint, and Plaintiff’s own—far greater—delay in filing its administrative complaint belies its attempt to do so now..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bagherian v. Pompeo</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 2021 WL 663204 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021)* .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020)* .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	15, 18
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)* .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22849 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	18
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. CIV.A. 95-0349 (JHG), 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996).....	13
<i>Didban v. Pompeo</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	1
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)* .....	1, 13, 20

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....3

*Ghadami v. DHS*,  
No. 19-cv-00397, 2020 WL 1308376 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020) .....12, 13

*In re Nat. Cong. Club*,  
No. 84-5701, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984).....11

*Mirbaha v. Pompeo*,  
No. 20-cv-299, 2021 WL 184393 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2021).....12

*Nader v. FEC*,  
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

*Palakuru v. Renaud*,  
No. 20-cv-02065, 2021 WL 674162 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2021).....11

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.*,  
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

*Qi v. F.D.I.C.*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010).....2

*Sarlak v. Pompeo*,  
No. 20-cv-35, 2020 WL 3082018 (D.D.C. June 10, 2020).....11

*Shays v. FEC*,  
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16, 17

*Smallwood v. United States Dep’t of Just.*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017).....2

*Stockman v. FEC*,  
944 F. Supp. 518 (E.D. Tex. 1996), *aff’d as modified*, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir.  
1998)\* .....12, 19, 20, 21

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center (“TRAC”) v. FCC*, 750 F.2d 70  
(D.C. Cir. 1984)\* .....11, 18

*Thakker v. Renaud*,  
No. CV 20-1133, 2021 WL 1092269 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2021).....12

**MATTERS UNDER REVIEW**

MUR 4960 .....14

MUR 6940 .....14

MUR 7097 .....19

MUR 7146 .....19

MUR 7160 .....19

MUR 7193 .....19

MUR 7767 .....16

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C.. § 30106(c) .....14

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....16

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) .....16

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d) .....16

52 U.S.C. § 30116(f).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 C.F.R. 110.1 .....16

11 C.F.R. § 102.9 .....16

FEC, “Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub On the Senate’s Votes to Restore the Federal Election Commission to Full Strength,” available at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2020-12-Quorum-Restoration-Statement.pdf> (Dec. 9, 2020) .....2

*Work With Media Matters, Leaks Reveal*, DAILY CALLER (Nov. 4, 2016), <https://dailycaller.com/2016/11/04/clinton-campaign-worked-with-media-matters-leaks-reveal/> .....6
